This document is an integral part of the following Operating Instructions:
Safety Instructions
Products Solutions ServicesXA00131D/06/EN/13.13
71211254
Proline Prowirl 72, 73
HART, PROFIBUS, FOUNDATION Fieldbus
NEPSI Zone 2
• BA084D, Proline Prowirl 72 HART

Type code The type code describes the exact design and the equipment of the measuring system.
It can be read on the nameplate of the transmitter and sensor and is structured as follows:
Electronics (Item No. 2 in type code → 5)
Approvals (Item No. 13 in type code → 5)
Type (compact/remote; Item No. 14 in type code)
Outputs/inputs (Item No. 18 in type code)
! Note!
• The vortex flometers (compact and remote version) are designed for type of protection Ex nA II.
Nevertheless, when respecting the safety parameters, the vortex flowmeter comes to be suitable for
type of protection Ex nL IIC.
• A detailed explanation of these values, regarding the available outputs and inputs, as well as a
description of the associated terminal assignments and connection data → 10 onwards.
P R O W I R L 7 * * * * – * * * * * * * * * * * *
Item No.:
1 Instrument family
2 Electronics
3 Sensor
4...5 Nominal diameter
6 Hyphen
7 Measuring pipe material
8 Process connection
9 DSC sensor
10 DSC sensor seal
11 Calibration
12 Certificates
13 Approvals
14 Design (compact/remote)
15 Type of cable entry
16 Remote config.,
17 Software
18 Outputs/inputs
* Transmitter Electronics/housing
2 Prowirl 72 • Ex nA IIC T1 ~ T6 Gc or Ex nL IIC T1 ~ T6 Gc (Item 18: A, W)
• Ex nA IIC T1 ~ T4 Gc or Ex nL IIC T1 ~ T4 Gc (Item 18: H, K)3 Prowirl 73
* Approval
7 Ex nA IIC / Ex nL IIC
* Type
A, J Compact
E, F, K, L Remote
* Approval
A, W Ex nA IIC T1 ~ T6 Gc or Ex nL IIC T1 ~ T6 Gc
H, K Ex nA IIC T1 ~ T4 Gc or Ex nL IIC T1 ~ T4 Gc
XA00131D Proline Prowirl 72, 73
6 Endress+Hauser
Temperature table compact
version
Maximum fluid temperature [°C] depending on the ambient temperature Ta and the DSC sensor used
(Item No. 9 in the type code → 5).
Dependency of the minimum fluid temperature TM on the DSC sensor:
# Warning!
For devices with outputs Prowirl 72***-***********H/K and 73***-***********H/K, temperature
classes T5 and T6 are not permitted.
Ta
T6
(85 °C)
T5
(100 °C)
T4
(135 °C)
T3
(200 °C)
T2
(300 °C)
T1
(450 °C)
Prowirl 72***-**0*********
–40 °C ... +40 °C 80 95 130 195 280 280
–40 °C ... +60 °C – 95 130 195 280 280
–40 °C ... +70 °C – – 130 195 280 280
Prowirl 72***-**1*********
Prowirl 72***-**2*********
Prowirl 72***-**3*********
Prowirl 72***-**6*********
Prowirl 73***-**4*********
Prowirl 73***-**7*********
–40 °C ... +40 °C 80 95 130 195 290 440
–40 °C ... +60 °C – 95 130 195 290 440
–40 °C ... +70 °C – – 130 195 290 440
TM –200 °C TM –50 °C TM –40 °C
Prowirl 72***-**1*********
Prowirl 72***-**2*********
Prowirl 72***-**3*********
Prowirl 73***-**4*********
Prowirl 73***-**7*********
Prowirl 72F***-**6********* Prowirl 72***-**0*********
Proline Prowirl 72, 73 XA00131D
Endress+Hauser 7
Temperature table remote
version
Sensor
Maximum fluid temperature [°C] depending on the ambient temperature Ta and the DSC sensor used
(Item No. 9 in the type code → 5).
Dependency of the minimum fluid temperature TM on the DSC sensor:
# Warning!
For devices with outputs Prowirl 72***-***********H/K and 73***-***********H/K, temperature
classes T5 and T6 are not permitted.
Transmitter
The minimum ambient temperature is –40 °C.
The maximum ambient temperature [°C] depending on the device used is:
Ta
T6
(85 °C)
T5
(100 °C)
T4
(135 °C)
T3
(200 °C)
T2
(300 °C)
T1
(450 °C)
Prowirl 72***-**0*********
–40 °C ... +40 °C 80 95 130 195 280 280
–40 °C ... +60 °C – 95 130 195 280 280
–40 °C ... +85 °C – – 130 195 280 280
Prowirl 72***-**1*********
Prowirl 72***-**2*********
Prowirl 72***-**3*********
Prowirl 72***-**6*********
Prowirl 73***-**4*********
Prowirl 73****-*7*********
–40 °C ... +40 °C 80 95 130 195 290 440
–40 °C ... +60 °C – 95 130 195 290 440
–40 °C ... +85 °C – – 130 195 290 440
TM –200 °C TM –50 °C TM –40 °C
Prowirl 72***-**1*********
Prowirl 72***-**2*********
Prowirl 72***-**3*********
Prowirl 73***-**4*********
Prowirl 73***-**7*********
Prowirl 72F***-**6********* Prowirl 72***-**0*********
T6 T5 T4 T3 T2 T1
Prowirl 72***-******H****A
Prowirl 72***-******H****W
Prowirl 73***-******H****A
Prowirl 73***-******H****W
40 60 80 80 80 80
Prowirl 72***-******H****H
Prowirl 72***-******H****K
Prowirl 73***-******H****H
Prowirl 73***-******H****K
– – 80 80 80 80
XA00131D Proline Prowirl 72, 73
8 Endress+Hauser
Gas explosion protection Determine the temperature class for gas in relation to the ambient Ta and medium temperature TM
Example
Device: compact version, Prowirl 72 F
DCS Sensor: Basic version
Max. ambient temperature: Ta = 60 °C
Max. medium temperature: TM = 98 °C

voltage or signal cable
The terminal assignment and the connection data for the supply voltage are identical for all devices,
regardless of the device version (type code).
! Note!
A graphic illustration of the electrical connections → 9.
Terminal assignment /connection data
The vortex flometers (compact and remote version) are designed for type of protection Ex nA II.
Nevertheless, when respecting the following safety parameters, the vortex flowmeter comes to
be suitable for type of protection Ex nL IIC.
For code H and K the safe parameters meet all requirements for a FNICO Field Device (IEC60079-27).
Service adapter The service connector (for connection → 4...→ 8, e) is only used to connect service interfaces
approved by Endress+Hauser.
Only the "PROLINE EX TWO-WIRE CABLE" connecting cable can be used to connect a Prowirl 72 or 73
with the service interface FXA 193.
# Warning!
The service connector may not be connected in a potentially explosive atmosphere.
Technical Data Dimensions
The dimensions of the Ex transmitter housing and the sensor correspond to the standard versions.
Please refer to the respective Technical Information for these dimensions:
• Prowirl 72F, 72W, 73F, 73W →TI070D
Terminals 1 (+) 2 (–) 3 (+) 4 (–)
Prowirl 72***-***********A
Prowirl 72***-***********W
Prowirl 73***-***********A
Prowirl 73***-***********W
Transmitter power supply /
4...20 mA HART
Optional
pulse/status output
Functional values
U ≤ 30 V ≤ 30 V
P ≤1 W ≤ 1 W
Terminals 1 (+) 2 (–)
Prowirl 72***-***********H
Prowirl 73***-***********H FOUNDATION Fieldbus
Functional values
UB 9…30 V DC
IB 16 mA
PB ≤1 W
Terminals 1 (+) 2 (–)
Prowirl 72***-***********K
Prowirl 73***-***********K
PROFIBUS PA
Functional values
UB 9…30 V DC
IB 16 mA
PB ≤ 1 W
Code Type of output Terminals Ui Ii Pi Ci Li
A, W
4...20 mA (HART) 1 (L+), 2 (–) 36 V 300 mA 1 W 5.28 nF 0 mH
Pulse output 3 (P+), 4 (P–) 36 V 300 mA 1 W 0 nF 0 mH
H, K
PROFIBUS PA or
FOUNDATION Fieldbus
1 (L+), 2 (L–) 35 V 600 mA 8.5 W ≤ 5 nF ≤ 10 μH
Proline Prowirl 72, 73 XA00131D
Endress+Hauser 11